
This article was downloaded by:[Bochkarev, N.]
On: 18 December 2007
Access Details: [subscription number 788631019]
Publisher: Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954
Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK

Astronomical & Astrophysical
Transactions
The Journal of the Eurasian Astronomical
Society
Publication details, including instructions for authors and subscription information:
http://www.informaworld.com/smpp/title~content=t713453505

The sun as a variable star: Activity periodogram and
forecast of high maxima
N. E. Kurochkin a
a Sternberg State Astronomical Institute, Moscow, USSR

Online Publication Date: 01 January 1992
To cite this Article: Kurochkin, N. E. (1992) 'The sun as a variable star: Activity
periodogram and forecast of high maxima', Astronomical & Astrophysical

Transactions, 1:4, 305 - 311
To link to this article: DOI: 10.1080/10556799208230531
URL: http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/10556799208230531

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Full terms and conditions of use: http://www.informaworld.com/terms-and-conditions-of-access.pdf

This article maybe used for research, teaching and private study purposes. Any substantial or systematic reproduction,
re-distribution, re-selling, loan or sub-licensing, systematic supply or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly
forbidden.

The publisher does not give any warranty express or implied or make any representation that the contents will be
complete or accurate or up to date. The accuracy of any instructions, formulae and drug doses should be
independently verified with primary sources. The publisher shall not be liable for any loss, actions, claims, proceedings,
demand or costs or damages whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or indirectly in connection with or
arising out of the use of this material.

http://www.informaworld.com/smpp/title~content=t713453505
http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/10556799208230531
http://www.informaworld.com/terms-and-conditions-of-access.pdf


D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

B
y:

 [B
oc

hk
ar

ev
, N

.] 
A

t: 
12

:5
2 

18
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
7 

Astronomical and Astrophysical Tramacriom, 1992, 
Vol. 1 ,  pp. 305-311 
Reprints available directly from the publisher. 
Photocopying permitted by license only 

0 1992 Gordon and Breach Science Publishers S.A. 
Printed in the United Kingdom 

THE SUN AS A VARIABLE STAR: ACTIVITY 
PERIODOGRAM AND FORECAST OF HIGH 

MAXIMA 

N. E. KUROCHKIN 

Sternberg State Astronomical Institute, Moscow 119899, USSR 
(Received March 11, 1991; in revised form June 19, 1991) 

The Fourier spectrum (periodogram) of solar activity based on the Wolf numbers observed from 1749 
to 1983 is constructed using a modified Deeming (1975) [3] method (see also Kurochkin, 1973 [4]). 
Some tens of peaks on the periodogram (more than 80%) have been identified with the periods of 
paired (sometimes triple) planetary configurations according to the formula l/ej = l/e + 1/P, (see 
Table 1 and Fig. 1). The modulation of solar activity by the planetary motions should be considered as 
a firmly established fact. A decisive role is probably played by the resonances of planetary 
configurations with each other and/or with the rotation of the sun (or of its core), or otherwise, with 
its magnetic dynamo. The formulae for prediction of high maxima of solar activity have been obtained 
on the basis of mean curves for the Wolf numbers. 

The observed chromospheric activity of dwarf stars (Wilson, 1978 [6]) probably exhibits periodicity 
with a characteristic time of 5-15 years, similar to the solar one. This can be considered as evidence 
for the existence of planets or substellar satellites near these stars. 

KEY WORDS Sun, solar activity, Fourier spectrum. 

Variations of solar activity exhibit a complex multicomponent character. Fourier 
analysis of Wolf numbers W reveals tens of significant peaks in the power 
spectrum (on the periodogram) (see Cohen, 1974, Verma, 1986). Most of the 
peaks are identified with the periods of paired, sometimes triple, planetary 
configurations according to the formula 

1/&, = ki/& f kifP, (ki , j  = 0, 1, 2 .  . .) (1) 
where &, 8 are the orbital periods of planets. 

The results of periodogram analysis of Wolf numbers observed from 1749 to 
1983 are presented in Table 1. They are compared with periods calculated from 
(1). The Deeming (1975) method with the modification of Kurochkin (1973) was 
used. The part of the table above the empty diagonal corresponds to the plus sign 
in (l), while the lower part corresponds to the minus sign. In each square of 
Table 1 the first number is the period calculated from (l), and the second number 
is the observed period derived from the periodogram together with its probable 
error. 

Up to 83% of the peaks observed in the Fourier power spectrum coincide with 
precalculated planetary configurations. The influence of the planets on solar 
activity can be regarded as a well established and confirmed fact; however, its 
theoretical basis needs further study. 

305 



D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

B
y:

 [B
oc

hk
ar

ev
, N

.] 
A

t: 
12

:5
2 

18
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
7 

306 N. E. KUROCHKIN 

Table 1 Periods of paired configurations of planets compared with periods derived from Wolf 
numbers. 

0a24085 
P 

0.3958 
0.3950 
f .  7 
0.3173 
0.3150 
f. 4 
0.2702 
0.270 
f .  4 
0.2458 
0.2449: 
5 4  
0.2428 
0.2431 
f .  4 
0.2415 

0.2412 

0.2410 

0.61521 l.ooOo4 
P 6 

0.17310 0.1941 
0.1746 0.1950 
f . 2 . 2  

0.3809 
0.379 

. 8  
1.5987 
1.585 
. 14 

0.9142 2.1354 

. 25 
0.6489 1.0921 
0.647 1.091 

. 2 5  . 7  
0.6283 1.0352 
0.622: 1.038 
. 22 . 16 

0.6197 1.0121 
0.619 
f. 22 
0.6175 1.0062 

2.135 

0.6167 1.0041 

1.88089 
6 

0.2135 
0.2138 

0.4636 
0.4622 

0.6529 
0.649 

. 3  

. 2  

. 12 

2.2353 
2.26 
. 28 

2.0092 
2.00 
. 22 

1.9240 
1.93 
. 23 

1.9026 
1.89 
*. 2 
1.8953 

11.8622 29.4577 
11.804 29.8 3 
f. 8 .6 
0.2361 0.2389 
0.2368 

0.5849 0.6026 
0.586 0.606 

. 2  . 2  
0.9223 0.9672 

. 9  
1 A235 1.7680 
1.64 1.77 
. 15 . 17 

8.4568 
8.45 

. 40 

. 3  

0.971 

19.85912 
9.94 

. 6  
13.8125 45.364 
13.81 

.ll 
12.782 35.869 
12.89 34.8 

. 9  .I 
12.4589 33.434 

84.0153 

c 
0.2401 
0.2401 

0.6107 
0.609 

. 2  
0.9883 

. 4  

1.8397 
1.835 
. 18 

10.3946 
10.56 

.62 
21.8102 
21.46 

.26 

171.38 

127.13 
123: 
f8 .4  

164.788 
t 

0.2405 

0.6129 

0.9940 

1.8597 
1.85 
. 18 

11.0657 
11.11 

. 7  
24.9906 
24.0 

.32 
55.645 
51.02 
2.46 

492.37 
500: 

13.7 

247.697 
rl 

0.2406 

0.6137 

0.9960 

1.8667 

11.3202 

26.3269 
26.9 

.40 
62.735 
65.6 
2.72 

98.96 
(1 06.0) 

6.0 

The main cycles of solar activity (the highest peaks on the periodogram) have 
periods Po = 11”l f 0.07 and PI = 9t94 f 0.05. They correspond to  the configura- 
tions Jupiter + Neptune (Pq+y = 11W6) and Jupiter + Saturn (second harmonic in 
formula (1) with k,,j = 2: $P+% = 19.86/2 = 9a93). The variations of W with 
periods Po and Pl have the largest amplitude. Why are these combinations of 
planetary movements the most prominent? First of all, they are connected with 
massive outer planets in combinations with Jupiter. But not all of these 
configurations are distinguished. This may be due to resonances between 
planetary configurations and internal fluctuations of solar activity (magnetic 
dynamo). 

For periods Po and Pl the mean curves of W variations were plotted as a 
function of phase, in a manner similar to that used in studies of variable stars 
(Figure 2a-d). Mean curves of W numbers are slightly asymmetric (asymmetry 
eo = qmax - qmin = OP42; E~ = OP43). Depressions can be seen near the maxima of 
W curves; they may be significant (due to absorption or  diffraction arising during 
alignment of planets with the Sun?). The mechanism of interaction of planets 
with the Sun remains unknown; perhaps it has an electromagnetic origin 
(interaction of magnetospheres). 

The selected main periods are probably double (2P0 = 22?22, 2P, = 19a88). We 



D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

B
y:

 [B
oc

hk
ar

ev
, N

.] 
A

t: 
12

:5
2 

18
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
7 

THE SUN AS A VARIABLE STAR 307 



D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

B
y:

 [B
oc

hk
ar

ev
, N

.] 
A

t: 
12

:5
2 

18
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
7 

308 N. E. KUROCHKIN 



D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

B
y:

 [B
oc

hk
ar

ev
, N

.] 
A

t: 
12

:5
2 

18
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
7 

THE SUN AS A VARIABLE STAR 309 

Figure 2 Mean curves for variations of Wolf numbers with periods 11'?11, 2222, 994 ,  19%8 and 
09746. The difference between even and odd cycles of double periods 22 and 19.9 years and 
depressions near maxima can be noticed. 

should then consider the double wave (Figure 2b, d). The even and odd waves in 
double cycles have different shapes (one maximum is more sharp). 

Our method of calculation allows tying the phases of mean curves to real time 
and obtaining a formula for computing activity maxima (for given selected 
oscillations) : 

(2) 
To (max) = 1703.56 + l l ~ l l l E o  
TI (max) = 1700.00 + 9?944E1 

Max: 1982.4; 1993.5. 
Max: 1978.4; 1988.3. 

The last maxima, precalculated from (2), closely represent those observed during 
the last cycles of activity. 

A comparison of the observed Wolf numbers curve for 1749-1987 with 



D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

B
y:

 [B
oc

hk
ar

ev
, N

.] 
A

t: 
12

:5
2 

18
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
7 

310 N. E. KUROCHKIN 

200 

I D  q -..- 
I 0 I 0 1  01 a 

1900 1950 , ... - 
. .  I - .  ... 

. . .  .. -. . .  . .  . . .  . .  
I I I 1 I I I I 

Figure 3 The Wolf numbers curve from 1749 to 1987. The dates of maxima, precalculated from (2) 
with periods 1191 (0) and 9 9 4  (1) are marked below. It is evident that highest activity maxima 
(80-90 year cycles) occur when these two main periods interfere. 

maxima, precalculated from the formula (2), is shown in Figure 3. This plot needs 
some comments. Maxima of oscillations with periods Po and PI coincide every 
80-90years. Maxima of both oscillations appear to be close during 3-4 solar 
cycles and should strengthen each other. The highest maxima of solar activity are 
observed at this time. This is the cause of centennial cycles of solar activity. 
Proceeding from formula (2), which is directly connected with planetary 
configurations, the highest maxima of Wolf numbers can be predicted, as we 
assume, in the range of f 1000 years. 

Outside of the regions of increased activity the maxima of one oscillation are 
near the minima of another (anticoincidence) and they should partly weaken each 
other. The exact shape of superposition is unknown; perhaps it is non-linear. 
However, variations of activity with smaller amplitudes remain. For more a 
accurate prediction we should take into account harmonics with smaller amplit- 
udes and analysis of amplitude modulation. A sufficiently accurate forecast was 
given by Cohen et al. (1974) and Hill (1977), although they did not report the 
details of their decompositions. The possible connection between solar activity 
and planets was not mentioned in these works. 

The configurations of inner planets with outer ones are sufficiently represented 
in the power spectrum (see Table 1). Configurations of the inner planets with 
each other are not so pronounced, but some cases are strikingly pronounced, 
apparently because of resonances. A part of the periodogram with peak 
P k  = 03746 (significance level -6u above the background) is shown in Figure 3. 
The peak corresponds to the configuration P (Mercury + Venus) = 0?1731. More 
exactly: P p ,  -11.06 = 03746, i.e. because of resonance with the period of the 
main oscillation Po we obtain an exact coincidence with the precalculated period. 
The maxima of this oscillation can be derived from: 

Tk (max) = 1700.00 + 0?1746Ek; Max = 1979.86. 

The amplitude of this oscillation is small and it is not significant for prediction of 
solar phenomena. Nevertheless it is worth attempting a direct comparison 
between planetary configurations and observed manifestations of solar activity. 

Many main-sequence G-M stars exhibit spot activity. The spot activity of some 



D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

B
y:

 [B
oc

hk
ar

ev
, N

.] 
A

t: 
12

:5
2 

18
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
7 

THE SUN AS A VARIABLE STAR 311 

BY Dra and RS CVn-type stars is known to be directly connected with the 
existence of massive satellites. We can assume that solar spot activity, modulated 
by planetary movements, belongs to the same class of phenomena. Long-time 
observations of chromospheric activity reveal that many G-M stars exhibit cyclic 
variability with characteristic times similar to solar ones (Wilson, 1978). We can 
assume that these observations indicate the existence of planetary systems around 
most of the solar-type stars. It is obvious that long-time observations of stellar 
chromospheric activity are vital for understanding these phenomena. 

References 

1. Cohen, T. J. and Lintz, P. R. (1974) Nature, 250, 398. 
2. Verma, S. D. (1986) Space dynamics and celestial mechanics, Proc. Znt. Workshop, Delhi (1985) 

3. Deeming, T. J .  (1975) Astrophys. Space Sci., 36, 137. 
4. Kurochkin, N. E. (1973) Perernennye Zuezdy, 19, 117. 
5. Hill, J. R. (1977) Nature, 266, 151. 
6. Wilson, 0. C. (1978) Astrophys. J . ,  226, 379. 

Dordrecht, p. 143. 


