This article was downloaded by:[Bochkarev, N.] On: 18 December 2007 Access Details: [subscription number 788631019] Publisher: Taylor & Francis Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK



# Astronomical & Astrophysical Transactions

# The Journal of the Eurasian Astronomical

### Society

Publication details, including instructions for authors and subscription information: http://www.informaworld.com/smpp/title~content=t713453505

## The sun as a variable star: Activity periodogram and

forecast of high maxima

<sup>a</sup> Sternberg State Astronomical Institute, Moscow, USSR

Online Publication Date: 01 January 1992 To cite this Article: Kurochkin, N. E. (1992) 'The sun as a variable star: Activity periodogram and forecast of high maxima', Astronomical & Astrophysical

Transactions, 1:4, 305 - 311

To link to this article: DOI: 10.1080/10556799208230531 URL: <u>http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/10556799208230531</u>

### PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Full terms and conditions of use: http://www.informaworld.com/terms-and-conditions-of-access.pdf

This article maybe used for research, teaching and private study purposes. Any substantial or systematic reproduction, re-distribution, re-selling, loan or sub-licensing, systematic supply or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly forbidden.

The publisher does not give any warranty express or implied or make any representation that the contents will be complete or accurate or up to date. The accuracy of any instructions, formulae and drug doses should be independently verified with primary sources. The publisher shall not be liable for any loss, actions, claims, proceedings, demand or costs or damages whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or indirectly in connection with or arising out of the use of this material.

Astronomical and Astrophysical Transactions, 1992, Vol. 1, pp. 305-311 Reprints available directly from the publisher. Photocopying permitted by license only

### THE SUN AS A VARIABLE STAR: ACTIVITY PERIODOGRAM AND FORECAST OF HIGH MAXIMA

### N. E. KUROCHKIN

### Sternberg State Astronomical Institute, Moscow 119899, USSR

#### (Received March 11, 1991; in revised form June 19, 1991)

The Fourier spectrum (periodogram) of solar activity based on the Wolf numbers observed from 1749 to 1983 is constructed using a modified Deeming (1975) [3] method (see also Kurochkin, 1973 [4]). Some tens of peaks on the periodogram (more than 80%) have been identified with the periods of paired (sometimes triple) planetary configurations according to the formula  $1/P_{ij} = 1/P_i + 1/P_j$  (see Table 1 and Fig. 1). The modulation of solar activity by the planetary motions should be considered as a firmly established fact. A decisive role is probably played by the resonances of planetary configurations with each other and/or with the rotation of the sun (or of its core), or otherwise, with its magnetic dynamo. The formulae for prediction of high maxima of solar activity have been obtained on the basis of mean curves for the Wolf numbers.

The observed chromospheric activity of dwarf stars (Wilson, 1978 [6]) probably exhibits periodicity with a characteristic time of 5-15 years, similar to the solar one. This can be considered as evidence for the existence of planets or substellar satellites near these stars.

KEY WORDS Sun, solar activity, Fourier spectrum.

Variations of solar activity exhibit a complex multicomponent character. Fourier analysis of Wolf numbers W reveals tens of significant peaks in the power spectrum (on the periodogram) (see Cohen, 1974, Verma, 1986). Most of the peaks are identified with the periods of paired, sometimes triple, planetary configurations according to the formula

$$1/P_{ij} = k_i/P_i \pm k_j/P_i \ (k_{i,j} = 0, 1, 2...) \tag{1}$$

where  $P_i$ ,  $P_i$  are the orbital periods of planets.

The results of periodogram analysis of Wolf numbers observed from 1749 to 1983 are presented in Table 1. They are compared with periods calculated from (1). The Deeming (1975) method with the modification of Kurochkin (1973) was used. The part of the table above the empty diagonal corresponds to the plus sign in (1), while the lower part corresponds to the minus sign. In each square of Table 1 the first number is the period calculated from (1), and the second number is the observed period derived from the periodogram together with its probable error.

Up to 83% of the peaks observed in the Fourier power spectrum coincide with precalculated planetary configurations. The influence of the planets on solar activity can be regarded as a well established and confirmed fact; however, its theoretical basis needs further study.

Table 1	Periods	of	paired	configurations	of	planets	compared	with	periods	derived	from	Wolf
numbers	•											

	0. <sup>a</sup> 24085 Ø	0.61521 ♀	1.00004 ठ	1.88089 ඊ	11.8622 11.80 2 ±. 8	29.4577 29.8 tر 6.	84.0153 টু	164.788 ¥	247.697 ₽
ç		0.17310 0.1746	0.1941 0.1950	0.2135 0.2138	0.2361 0.2368	0.2389	0.2401 0.2401	0.2405	0.2406
		±. 2	. 2	. 2	. 3		. 4		
	0.3958		0.3809	0.4636	0.5849	0.6026	0.6107	0.6129	0.6137
ç	0.3950		0.379	0.4622	0.586	0.606	0.609		
	±. 7		. 8	. 12	. 2	. 2	. 2		
	0.3173	1.5987		0.6529	0.9223	0.9672	0.9883	0.9940	0.9960
ð	0.3150	1.585		0.649		0.971			
	±. 4	. 14		. 3		. 9			
	0.2702	0.9142	2.1354		1.6235	1.7680	1.8397	1.8597	1.8667
ð	0.270		2.135		1.64	1.77	1.835	1.85	
	±. 4		. 25		. 15	. 17	. 18	. 18	
	0.2458	0.6489	1.0921	2.2353		8.4568	10.3946	11.0657	11.3202
2	0.2449:	0.647	1.091	2.26		8.45	10.56	11.11	
4	± 4	. 25	. 7	. 28		. 40	.62	. 7	
	0.2428	0.6283	1.0352	2.0092	19.859/2		21.8102	24.9906	26.3269
t,	0.2431	0.622:	1.038	2.00	9.94		21.46	24.0	26.9
-	±. 4	. 22	. 16	. 22	. 6		.26	.32	.40
*	0.2415	0.6197	1.0121	1.9240	13.8125	45.364		55.645	62.735
Ŷ		0.619		1.93	13.81			51.02	65.6
		±. 22		. 23	.11			2.46	2.72
	0.2412	0.6175	1.0062	1.9026	12.782	35.869	171.38		98.96
ŵ				1.89	12.89	34.8			(106.0)
÷				±. 2	. 9	.7			6.0
R	0.2410	0.6167	1.0041	1.8953	12.4589	33.434	127.13	492.37	
~							123:	500:	
							±8.4	13.7	

The main cycles of solar activity (the highest peaks on the periodogram) have periods  $P_0 = 11^{\circ}.11 \pm 0.07$  and  $P_1 = 9^{\circ}.94 \pm 0.05$ . They correspond to the configurations Jupiter + Neptune  $(P_{2,+\psi} = 11^{\circ}.06)$  and Jupiter + Saturn (second harmonic in formula (1) with  $k_{i,j} = 2$ :  $\frac{1}{2}P_{2,-t} = 19.86/2 = 9^{\circ}.93$ ). The variations of W with periods  $P_0$  and  $P_1$  have the largest amplitude. Why are these combinations of planetary movements the most prominent? First of all, they are connected with massive outer planets in combinations with Jupiter. But not all of these configurations are distinguished. This may be due to resonances between planetary configurations and internal fluctuations of solar activity (magnetic dynamo).

For periods  $P_0$  and  $P_1$  the mean curves of W variations were plotted as a function of phase, in a manner similar to that used in studies of variable stars (Figure 2a-d). Mean curves of W numbers are slightly asymmetric (asymmetry  $\varepsilon_0 = \varphi_{\text{max}} - \varphi_{\text{min}} = 0.42$ ;  $\varepsilon_1 = 0.43$ ). Depressions can be seen near the maxima of W curves; they may be significant (due to absorption or diffraction arising during alignment of planets with the Sun?). The mechanism of interaction of planets with the Sun remains unknown; perhaps it has an electromagnetic origin (interaction of magnetospheres).

The selected main periods are probably double  $(2P_0 = 22^{\circ}.22, 2P_1 = 19^{\circ}.88)$ . We





Figure 1 (Continued)



Figure 2 Mean curves for variations of Wolf numbers with periods  $11^{a}$ 11,  $22^{a}$ 22,  $9^{a}$ 94,  $19^{a}$ 88 and  $0^{a}$ 1746. The difference between even and odd cycles of double periods 22 and 19.9 years and depressions near maxima can be noticed.

should then consider the double wave (Figure 2b, d). The even and odd waves in double cycles have different shapes (one maximum is more sharp).

Our method of calculation allows tying the phases of mean curves to real time and obtaining a formula for computing activity maxima (for given selected oscillations):

$$T_0(\max) = 1703.56 + 11^{\circ}.111E_0 \qquad \text{Max: } 1982.4; 1993.5.$$
  
$$T_1(\max) = 1700.00 + 9^{\circ}.944E, \qquad \text{Max: } 1978.4; 1988.3 \qquad (2)$$

The last maxima, precalculated from (2), closely represent those observed during the last cycles of activity.

A comparison of the observed Wolf numbers curve for 1749-1987 with



**Figure 3** The Wolf numbers curve from 1749 to 1987. The dates of maxima, precalculated from (2) with periods 11<sup>a</sup>.11 (0) and 9<sup>a</sup>.94 (1) are marked below. It is evident that highest activity maxima (80–90 year cycles) occur when these two main periods interfere.

maxima, precalculated from the formula (2), is shown in Figure 3. This plot needs some comments. Maxima of oscillations with periods  $P_0$  and  $P_1$  coincide every 80–90 years. Maxima of both oscillations appear to be close during 3–4 solar cycles and should strengthen each other. The highest maxima of solar activity are observed at this time. This is the cause of centennial cycles of solar activity. Proceeding from formula (2), which is directly connected with planetary configurations, the highest maxima of Wolf numbers can be predicted, as we assume, in the range of  $\pm 1000$  years.

Outside of the regions of increased activity the maxima of one oscillation are near the minima of another (anticoincidence) and they should partly weaken each other. The exact shape of superposition is unknown; perhaps it is non-linear. However, variations of activity with smaller amplitudes remain. For more a accurate prediction we should take into account harmonics with smaller amplitudes and analysis of amplitude modulation. A sufficiently accurate forecast was given by Cohen *et al.* (1974) and Hill (1977), although they did not report the details of their decompositions. The possible connection between solar activity and planets was not mentioned in these works.

The configurations of inner planets with outer ones are sufficiently represented in the power spectrum (see Table 1). Configurations of the inner planets with each other are not so pronounced, but some cases are strikingly pronounced, apparently because of resonances. A part of the periodogram with peak  $P_k = 0^{\circ}.1746$  (significance level  $\sim 6\sigma$  above the background) is shown in Figure 3. The peak corresponds to the configuration P (Mercury + Venus) =  $0^{\circ}.1731$ . More exactly:  $P_{\varphi+\varphi-11.06} = 0^{\circ}.1746$ , i.e. because of resonance with the period of the main oscillation  $P_0$  we obtain an exact coincidence with the precalculated period. The maxima of this oscillation can be derived from:

$$T_{\rm k}$$
 (max) = 1700.00 + 0.1746 $E_{\rm k}$ ; Max = 1979.86.

The amplitude of this oscillation is small and it is not significant for prediction of solar phenomena. Nevertheless it is worth attempting a direct comparison between planetary configurations and observed manifestations of solar activity.

Many main-sequence G-M stars exhibit spot activity. The spot activity of some

BY Dra and RS CVn-type stars is known to be directly connected with the existence of massive satellites. We can assume that solar spot activity, modulated by planetary movements, belongs to the same class of phenomena. Long-time observations of chromospheric activity reveal that many G-M stars exhibit cyclic variability with characteristic times similar to solar ones (Wilson, 1978). We can assume that these observations indicate the existence of planetary systems around most of the solar-type stars. It is obvious that long-time observations of stellar chromospheric activity are vital for understanding these phenomena.

### References

- 1. Cohen, T. J. and Lintz, P. R. (1974) Nature, 250, 398.
- 2. Verma, S. D. (1986) Space dynamics and celestial mechanics, Proc. Int. Workshop, Delhi (1985) Dordrecht, p. 143.
- 3. Deeming, T. J. (1975) Astrophys. Space Sci., 36, 137.
- Kurochkin, N. E. (1973) Peremennye Zvezdy, 19, 117.
  Hill, J. R. (1977) Nature, 266, 151.
- 6. Wilson, O. C. (1978) Astrophys. J., 226, 379.